
CHIQUITA CANYON 
A Waste Connections Company 

August 31, 2023 

Via E-Mail and Certified Mail 
Los Angeles County Solid Waste Management Committee/Integrated Waste 
Management Task Force 
c/o County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works 
Environmental Programs Division 
P.O. Box 1460 
Alhambra, CA 91802-1460 
taskforce@dpw.lacounty.gov 
coyola@pw.lacounty.gov 

Re: Chiquita Canyon, LLC's Twenty-Ninth Monthly Update 

Dear Members of the Integrated Waste Management Task Force: 

Chiquita Canyon, LLC ("Chiquita") received a letter from the Integrated Waste Management 
Task Force (the "Task Force") dated April 19, 2021. The Task Force's letter requests that 
Chiquita provide monthly updates concerning a Notice of Violation ("NOV") that the County of 
Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning ("DRP") issued to Chiquita on June 11, 2020. 
The NOV alleges non-compliance with Conditions 68, 77, 79 and 113 of Chiquita's Conditional 
Use Permit ("CUP"). Chiquita previously provided monthly updates to the Task Force from 
April 2021 through July 2023. This letter serves as Chiquita's twenty-ninth monthly update. 

On December 2, 2021, the County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works ("PW") 
requested that these monthly updates include additional details concerning any NOVs issued by 
regulatory agencies and the landfill's actions to mitigate those NOVs. This letter provides 
additional details concerning the status of Chiquita's implementation of Conditions 77 and 79. 

On August 15, 2022, PW requested that these monthly updates clearly indicate whether or not 
Chiquita received an NOV from any regulatory agencies during the reporting month and, if so, 
that Chiquita include a copy of the NOV as an attachment to the letter. Since the last monthly 
update, Chiquita received 31 NOVs from the South Coast Air Quality Management District 
("SCAQMD") for alleged violations of SCAQMD Rule 402 and Health & Safety Code section 
41700 dated from July 29 to August 31, 2023. Chiquita also received one NOV from DRP on 
August 18, 2023. Copies of these NOVs are attached to this letter. 
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June 2020 DRP NOV 

Chiquita has reached a settlement agreement with the County of Los Angeles (the "County"), 
which includes terms affecting Conditions 77 and 79. This settlement agreement was approved 
by the County Board of Supervisors on October 11, 2022. The settlement agreement requires 
Chiquita to submit an application to modify its CUP consistent with the terms of the settlement 
agreement. Those terms include proposed modifications to Conditions 77 and 79. Chiquita 
submitted the required CUP modification application on November 10, 2022. The hearing on the 
June 2020 NOV is stayed pending the outcome of this CUP modification process. 

Chiquita continues to work on securing the permits required to begin construction on the new 
entrance along Wolcott Way under Conditions 77 and 79. For more information, Chiquita 
provides updates on the June 11, 2020 NOV and Conditions 77 and 79 during the meetings of the 
Chiquita Canyon Landfill Community Advisory Committee (the "CAC"). A link to these 
meetings and meeting materials summarizing the status of Chiquita's implementation of 
activities related to Conditions 77 and 79 can be found on DRP's website, here 
https://planning.lacounty.gov/public-hearings-and-meetings/chiquita-canyon-
landfill/community-advisory-committee/.

SCAQMD Rule 402 NOVs and August 18 DRP NOV 

The SCAQMD Rule 402 NOVs and the August 18 DRP NOV were issued due to odors that 
allegedly emanated from the Chiquita Canyon Landfill. Chiquita believes that the most likely 
source of any odors coming from the Landfill is a large and unexpected increase in the 
production of landfill gas ("LFG") at the Landfill. Chiquita believes this increase in LFG 
production is due to an abnormal biotic or abiotic process (a reaction) taking place within a 
portion of the Landfill waste mass. This reaction is producing higher than normal levels of 
dimethyl sulfide ("DMS"). Chiquita is monitoring the DMS levels in the LFG on a daily basis 
and submitting monthly reports to the SCAQMD with the results. More information on DMS and 
the underlying landfill reaction can be found on the Odor Mitigation webpage of Chiquita's 
website, here: https://chiquitacanyon.com/reports/odor-mitigation/.

Chiquita is taking numerous steps to address the reaction and mitigate any odors emanating from 
the Landfill. Increasing flare capacity is crucial to addressing the underlying reaction and 
addressing any potential LFG-related odors. In September 2020, Chiquita submitted a permit 
application to SCAQMD for a new flare that would replace an older, higher emissions flare and 
allow the Landfill to better control this increasing quantity of gas. Chiquita planned to install the 
new flare in early 2022. However, Chiquita is still awaiting approval of the permit for this new 
flare. 

On August 1, 2023, SCAQMD completed its evaluation of the permit application and sent it to 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") for its review and approval. Chiquita mailed 
public notice of this permit application to residents within a quarter mile of the Landfill on 
August 8, 2023, as required by SCAQMD Rule 212(d). The public notice provides for a 30-day 
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public comment period. EPA has 45 days to review and respond to the permit application, 
however, this review period may be delayed if the SCAQMD receives public comments on the 
application that require substantive responses. Chiquita received the requisite building permit for 
construction of this flare from the County on August 14, 2023. 

While Chiquita awaits approval of the new flare permit, it continues to implement many reaction 
and odor mitigation efforts. A full list of measures Chiquita is taking to address the reaction and 
potential odors, as well as more information on Chiquita's mitigation efforts, can be found on the 
Odor Mitigation webpage of Chiquita's website, here: 
https://chiquitacanyon.com/reports/odor-mitigation/. The Odor Mitigation webpage also 
includes copies of the July 27 and August 23 reports submitted to PW pursuant to CUP 
Condition 69, an August 18 response to PW on information provided in the initial Condition 69 
report, and August 1 and August 15 responses to requests from the Department of Public Health, 
each of which provide additional detail on Chiquita's mitigation efforts. 

Chiquita looks forward to continuing to provide the Task Force with updates on the June 11, 
2020 NOV and any NOVs issued by regulatory agencies. Should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me. 

Regards, 

Steve Cassulo Cassulo 
District Manager 
Chiquita Canyon, LLC 

Enclosures: Notices of Violation from the SCAQMD 
Notice of Violation from DRP 

cc: David Nguyen, Department of Public Works (via email) 
Omid Mazdiyasni, Department of Public Works (via email) 
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South Coast Air Quality Management District 
21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

P79012 
DATE OF VIOLATION 

Month: 

08 

Day: 

14 

Year: 

2023 

 Facility Name: 

Chiquita Canyon LLC 
Facility ID#: 

119219 
Sector: 

VB 
Location Address: 

29201 Henry Mayo Drive 
City: 

Castaic 
Zip: 

91384 
Mailing Address: 

29201 Henry Mayo Drive 
City: 

Castaic 
Zip: 

91384 
   YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW.  IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL 
PENALTIES. 
 

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF 
VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.  
 

  DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS 

# Authority* 
Code Section 
or Rule No. 

SCAQMD Permit to 
Operate or CARB 
Registration No. 

Condition No. 
(If Applicable) Description of Violation 

1 

 SCAQMD 

 CH&SC 

 CCR 

 CFR 

Rule 402   
For discharging such quantities of air contaminants to cause 
injury, detriment, nuisance, or annoyance to a considerable 
number of persons.  

2 

 SCAQMD 

 CH&SC 

 CCR 

 CFR 

CH&SC 
41700 

 

 

For discharging such quantities of air contaminants to cause 
injury, detriment, nuisance, or annoyance to a considerable 
number of persons. 

3 

 SCAQMD 

 CH&SC 

 CCR 

 CFR 

    

4 

 SCAQMD 

 CH&SC 

 CCR 

 CFR 

  

 

 

5 

 SCAQMD 

 CH&SC 

 CCR 

 CFR 

 

 

 

 

 

Served To: 

Steve Cassulo 

Phone: 

(661) 257-3655 

Served By: 

Jarlath Greaney 

Date Notice Served: 

08/15/2023 
Title: 

District Manager 

Email: 

steveca@wcnx.org 

Phone No: Email: 

    jgreaney@aqmd.gov   (909) 396-2707 

 
     
*Key to Authority Abbreviations: 

 Method of Service:   

 SCAQMD – South Coast Air Quality Management District CH&SC – California Health and Safety Code 
 In Person    Certified Mail   Electronic Mail 

 CCR – California Code of Regulations CFR – Code of Federal Regulations 

FILE COPY (Pink) FACILITY COPY (Gold) 



What is a Notice of Violation?  
A Notice of Violation is issued by an SCAQMD Air Quality Inspector to inform 
a business that a failure to comply with one or more applicable federal, state, 
and/or local (SCAQMD) air pollution rules and regulations or legal 
requirements is being alleged.  
 

What happens when I receive a Notice of Violation?  
If you are operating in violation of one or more applicable federal, state, 
and/or local (SCAQMD) air pollution rules and regulations or legal 
requirements, each day or part of a day that you operate in violation is 
considered a separate violation even if only one Notice of Violation has been 
issued.  Continuing to operate in violation may subject you to substantial civil 
or criminal penalties.  It is in your best interest to resolve any compliance 
problem immediately before you resume operation. 
 

What if I need to continue to operate the equipment 
named in the Notice of Violation? 
If continued operation of equipment cited in the Notice of Violation is 
necessary, you may be able to obtain a variance from SCAQMD’s Hearing 
Board.  A variance is an administrative order that allows a company to 
continue operating without penalties while it takes appropriate steps to 
meet air pollution control requirements. Proof of specific legal circumstances 
must be provided before a variance can be granted. Timeliness in seeking 
such relief will be considered by the Hearing Board.  Additional information 
concerning variances can be found in California Health & Safety Code §§ 

42350-42359.5 and at http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about/hearing-board. 
 
During a hearing for a variance, you may be represented either by yourself or 
by your attorney or consultant.  You will have the opportunity to present 
evidence and testimony, and to cross-examine any SCAQMD witness. 
 
If you fail to comply with any order of the Hearing Board, you may be subject 
to additional civil or criminal penalties set forth in California Health & Safety 
Code §§ 42400 et seq. and 42402 et seq. 
 

How are Notices of Violation resolved? 
The SCAQMD General Counsel’s office reviews each alleged violation and, 
based on the facts, determines how best to resolve the allegation.  Options 
available to the General Counsel’s office include: 
 

 Minor Source Penalty Assessment Program  
Certain Notices of Violation may be eligible for resolution through 
SCAQMD’s Minor Source Penalty Assessment Program if they are issued to 
a minor source or for violations other than emitting air toxics or creating a  

public nuisance involving injury or property damage.  
 

If your case is handled by this program, you will receive a letter or phone 
call from an investigator in the SCAQMD General Counsel’s office offering 
to settle your violation.  Settlement terms usually call for a penalty 
payment and written proof of current compliance.  The investigator’s 
name and telephone number are included in the initial settlement letter in 
the event you would like to discuss the case.  
 
Be prepared to describe any facts about the violation that you believe 
SCAQMD should know in considering your case.  Sharing your knowledge 
of the facts, possible causes for the violation and plans to avoid future 
violations will help the investigator arrive at an appropriate disposition.  
Be sure to respond by the date indicated in the letter to avoid further 
legal action. 
 
If the Minor Source Penalty Assessment Program fails to result in a 
settlement, your Notice of Violation may be referred to an SCAQMD 
attorney and handled under the procedures for Civil Prosecution or 
resolved through a Small Claims Court.  

 

 Civil Prosecution  
If your case is handled as a civil matter, it will be reviewed by an attorney 
from the SCAQMD General Counsel’s office, who will typically make first 
contact with you through a letter that asks for information about your 
case.  If the allegations in the Notice of Violation cannot be informally 
resolved, the SCAQMD is authorized to file a civil lawsuit in court to 
recover civil penalties.  In cases involving serious harm or danger, 
however, SCAQMD may immediately commence a legal action for civil 
penalties and a court-ordered injunction.  A mandatory injunction is a 
court order compelling a person and/or company to take specific action.  
A prohibitory injunction is a court order compelling a person and/or 
company to refrain from taking a specific action.  Injunctions, which may 
even lead to shutting down a business, may be sought by SCAQMD to 
prevent continuing or serious violations or damages from occurring. 

 

 Criminal Prosecution 
If SCAQMD determines that criminal prosecution is appropriate, the case 
will be referred to the appropriate state or federal law enforcement 
agency.  That agency will determine if criminal prosecution is warranted. 

 
Civil and Criminal Penalties  
Penalties are determined by California Health & Safety Code §§ 42400 et seq. 
and 42402 et seq. 

 

Available Resources 
 

You can obtain SCAQMD Rules, permit application forms, and detailed information about SCAQMD and the Hearing Board using the resources provided 
below: 

  
Contact Numbers Useful Links 

General Information:   

SCAQMD Headquarters  
General Number 

(909) 396-2218 About SCAQMD http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about 

 Enforcement Authority http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about/authority/enforcement 

General Counsel’s Office (909) 396-3400 Compliance Notices http://www.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/compliance/compliance-notices 

  SCAQMD Rules http://www.aqmd.gov/home/regulations/rules 

Obtaining Permit or Billing Information:   

Small Business Assistance  (800) 388-2121 Getting Permits http://www.aqmd.gov/home/permits 

Permit Information (909) 396-2468 Permit Forms http://www.aqmd.gov/home/permits/permit-application-forms 

Billing Services 
(866) 888-8838 Permitting Fees http://www.aqmd.gov/home/permits/fees 

(909) 396-2900   

Variances:    

Clerk of the Hearing Board (909) 396-2500 The Hearing Board http://www.aqmd.gov/home/about/hearing-board 
 

































NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Case Number: 
RPZPE2023004324 
 
APN: 
3271002039, 3271002036, 
3271005034, 3271002019, 
3271002013, 3271002011 
 
Zone: 
A-2-5 
 
Investigating Planner: 
Ai-Viet Huynh 
 
Email: 
ahuynh@planning.lacounty.gov 
 
Phone Number: 
213-974-6483 
Monday - Thursday 
 
Fees Due Now: 
$0.00 

Code Enforcement Case Number: RPZPE2023004324 
Conditional Use Permit Number: 200400042 
 
Dear Property Owner/Permittee:  
 
A review of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 200400042 and the inspection results for 
the Chiquita Canyon Landfill (Landfill) operations located at 29201 Henry Mayo 
Drive, Castaic, CA, disclosed the following violation(s):  

August 18, 2023 

CHIQUITA CANYON LLC 
C/O STEVE CASSULO 
29201 HENRY MAYO DRIVE 
CASTAIC CA 91384 

Ref: RPZPE2023004324 

Page 1 of 2 

Conditional Use Permit Violations 
  

One or more conditions of an approved CUP are not being met (Los 
Angeles County Zoning Code: 22.02.030(B); 22.242.020; 22.242.030) 
 
Condition 12.  The subject property shall be developed, maintained, and 
operated in full compliance with the conditions of this grant, and any law, 
statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to any development or 
activity on the subject property.  Failure of the permittee to cease any 
development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of this 
grant. 
 

Chiquita Canyon, LLC (CCL) is in violation of Condition 12 of the 
CUP as it has received 44 Notices of Violation (NOV) between 
May 17, 2023 and August 16, 2023 for violating Southern 
California Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) Rule 402 
and California Health & Safety Code Section 41700 in relation to 
nuisance odors that are emanating from the Landfill.   

In order to abate this violation and comply with Condition 12, CCL 
must secure permits from all applicable local, state, and federal 
agencies, and construct and operate equipment necessary to 
remedy the on-going odor issues.  
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Condition 63.  As required by the SCAQMD, the permittee shall adopt 
and implement operational practices to mitigate air quality impacts 
including, but not limited to, odor, dust, and vehicular air quality impacts at 
the Facility. The Facility shall be operated so as not to create a nuisance in 
the surrounding communities. 
 

CCL is in violation of Condition 63 of the CUP because the Landfill 
is creating a nuisance in the surrounding communities. 

 
In order to abate this violation, CCL must implement all necessary 
remedial measures to eliminate the odor nuisance affecting the 
surrounding communities. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Please consider this an order to comply with the provisions of CUP 200400042 
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice.  
 
Please note that pursuant to Condition 20, failure of the owner or person in charge 
of the premises to comply with this order shall be subject to a penalty of $1,000 per 
day per violation (commencing on May 17, 2023).  You may appeal this Notice of 
Violation to a Hearing Officer pursuant to Section 22.242.070(C)(1) [formerly, 
Section 22.60.390(C)(1)] of the Los Angeles County Code within fifteen (15) days of 
receipt of this notice. 
 
Furthermore, failure to comply with this order may result in a referral to the District 
Attorney or County Counsel at any time with the request that a civil and/or criminal 
complaint be filed against you.  In addition, pursuant to Condition Number 20, this 
matter may be referred to the Regional Planning Commission to consider 
revocation or modification of the CUP. 

For any other inquiries please contact the investigating planner directly as noted by 
the contact information listed in the righthand column on page 1. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Amy J. Bodek, AICP 
Director, 
Regional Planning 
 
 
 
 
Alex Garcia 
Assistant Deputy Director 
Land Use Regulation 
 

Ref: RPZPE2023004324 


